MARCH 8-26 www.NACo.org/Leg2021

ONFERENC



Health Steering Committee Business Meeting

Wednesday, March 10, 3:00 P.M. - 5:00 P.M. ET

Health Steering Committee Leadership

Chair:	Hon. Phillip Serna, Supervisor, Sacramento County, Calif.
Vice Chair:	Hon. Christopher Constance, Commissioner, Charlotte County, Fla.
Vice Chair:	Hon. Clay Jenkins, County Judge, Dallas County, Texas
Vice Chair:	Mr. Nick Macchione, Health & Human Services Agency Director, San Diego County, Calif.
Vice Chair:	Hon. Toni Preckwinkle, Board President, Cook County, Ill.
Vice Chair:	Hon. Helen Stone, Commissioner, Chatham County, Ga.
Vice Chair:	Hon. Kenneth Wilson, County Administrator, Franklin County, Ohio
Behavioral Health Subcommittee Leadership	
Chair:	Hon. Greg Puckett, Commissioner, Mercer County, W.Va.
Vice Chair:	Ms. Lynn Canfield, Executive Director, Mental Health Board/DD Board, Champaign County, Ill.
Vice Chair:	Hon. Peggy Judd, County Supervisor, Cochise County, Ariz.
Long-Term Health Subcommittee Leadership	
Chair:	Hon. Tom Whiston, Commissioner, Morrow County, Ohio
Vice Chair:	Hon. Larry Lautenschlager, Supervisor, Winnebago County, Wis.
Vice Chair:	Hon. Gloria Whisenhunt, County Commissioner, Forsyth County, N.C.
Medicaid and Indigent Care Subcommittee Leadership	
Chair:	Hon. Derek Young, Councilmember, Pierce County, Wash.
Vice Chair:	Hon. Luis Alvarez, County Legislator, Sullivan County, N.Y.
	Public Health and Healthy Communities Subcommittee Leadership
Chair:	Ms. Carol Moehrle, Public Health Director- Idaho North Central District
Vice Chair:	Hon. Andy Hunthausen, Commissioner, Lewis and Clark County, Mont.
Vice Chair:	Hon. Edwin Kenner, Commissioner, Boone County, Ky.
Vice Chair:	Hon. Dotti Owens, Coroner, Ada County, Idaho

Meeting Agenda

3:00 P.M. - 3:15 P.M. ET | Call to Order and Welcome

• Hon. Phil Serna, Supervisor, Sacramento County, Calif.

3:15 PM: Health Resolutions Received Within 30 Day Deadline

Policy resolutions are generally single-purpose documents addressing a specific issue or piece of legislation. Resolutions draw attention to a topic of current concern, clarify parts of the broadly worded platform, or set policy in areas not covered by the platform. These resolutions are valid until NACo's 2021 Annual Conference.

- Proposed Interim Resolution on Prioritizing Racial Health Equity in A National COVID-19 Vaccination Program Sponsor: Kenneth N. Wilson, County Administrator, Franklin County, Ohio; Joy Bivens, Deputy County Administrator for Health and Human Services, Franklin County, Ohio
- **Proposed Interim Resolution Encouraging Congress to Fund Creative Arts Therapies for Treating Veterans** *Sponsor:* Greg Puckett, Commissioner, Mercer County, W.Va.
- Proposed Interim Resolution Addressing the Impact of COVID-19 on Community Violence Sponsor: Gibbie Harris, Mecklenburg County Public Health Director; Sonya Harper, Mecklenburg County Criminal Justice Services Director
- Proposed Interim Resolution Supporting Mental Health Funding and Programs
 Sponsor: Aalece Pugh-Lilly, PhD, Mecklenburg County department of Social Services Clinical & Contractual Services
 Director
- Proposed Interim Resolution on Response Methods for People with Behavioral Health Conditions or Developmental Disabilities Sponsor: National Association of County Behavioral Health and Development disability Directors (NACBHDD); National

Association for Rural Mental Health (NARMH)

• **Proposed Interim Resolution on Addressing Toxic Exposure for Veterans** *Sponsor:* Trista MatasCastillo, Commissioner, Ramsey County, Minn.

3:55 PM: Emergency Resolutions

"Emergency" resolutions are federal legislative or regulatory matters that could not have been foreseen 30 days prior to the conference. Steering committees receiving emergency resolutions may consider them only if two-thirds of the steering committee members present vote to review them.

4:05 PM: Taking the Pulse of Congress: Prognosis for Health Legislation

- Ms. Laurel Sakai, Senior Counsel (Majority), Senate Committee on Health, Education, Labor and Pensions (Confirmed)
- Mr. Colin Goldfinch, Senior Health Policy Adviser (Majority), Senate Committee on Health, Education, Labor and Pensions (Confirmed)
- Ms. Rachel Dolin, Professional Staff (Majority), House Committee on Ways and Means, Subcommittee on Health (Confirmed)

4:35 PM: Overview of NACo's Health Priorities and Legislative Accomplishments

- Ms. Blaire Bryant, Associate Legislative Director, Health, NACo
 - With special guest video remarks from:
 - U.S. Representative Lauren Underwood (D-III.)
 - US. Senator Bob Casey (D-Pa.)

5:00 PM: Meeting Concludes

NACo staff contact: Blaire Bryant, Associate Legislative Director, <u>bbryant@naco.org or 202.942.4246</u>